RESOLUTION 2024-<u>175</u>

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS **OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, RESCINDING RESOLUTION 2001-**74 ESTABLISHING THE PIRATES WOOD ASSESSMENT AREA MUNICIPAL UNIT SERVICE BENEFIT AND THEREBY ABOLISHING THE PIRATES WOOD ASSESSMENT AREA MUNICIPAL SERVICE BENEFIT UNIT; AND **FURTHER RESCINDING ALL RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT; PROVIDING AN** EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 125.01(1)(q), Florida Statutes, authorizes the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners to "establish, and subsequently merge or abolish" municipal service taxing or benefit units for any part or all of the unincorporated county; and

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2001, the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners adopted Resolution 2001-74 thereby establishing the Pirates Wood Assessment Area Municipal Service Benefit Unit for the funding of road improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners now finds it appropriate to abolish the Pirates Wood Assessment Area Municipal Service Benefit Unit as the services are no longer needed for the purpose of which it was established; and

WHEREAS, there are no funds remaining from the non-ad valorem assessments previously collected under the municipal service benefit unit; and

WHEREAS, based upon the foregoing, the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners now finds it in the best interests and welfare of the citizens of Nassau County to abolish the Pirates Wood Assessment Area Municipal Service Benefit Unit and to direct County Staff to take all steps necessary to dissolve the municipal service benefit unit's accounts.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

SECTION 1. ABOLISHMENT. The Pirates Wood Assessment Area Municipal Service Benefit Unit is hereby abolished and Resolution 2001-74 establishing the Pirates Wood Assessment Area Municipal Service Benefit Unit is hereby rescinded.

SECTION 2. UNIT FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS. There are no funds remaining from the nonad valorem assessments collected under the municipal service benefit unit and County Staff is hereby directed to take all steps necessary to dissolve the municipal service benefit unit's accounts.

SECTION 3. CONFLICTING RESOLUTIONS. All Resolutions in conflict are hereby rescinded.

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

PIRATES WOOD MSBU- EST. RESOLUTION 2001-74

ADOPTED THIS <u>18th</u> DAY OF <u>November</u>, 2024 BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AU COUNTY, FLORIDA

IOHN F. MARTIN Its: Chairman

ATTEST as to Chairman's Signature:

WHN A. CRAWFORD Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form:

DENISE C. MAY County Attorney